ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110029



PROPRIETARY/SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

- Items/type/model No. Required along with Maintenance specification BIPOLAR FORCEPS WITH HAND GRIP TEO
- 2. Is the item a spare part attachment Or accessory for an existing equipment- An accessory
- 3. Name of the manufactures/supplier Of the item proposed by the indenter- $\mathbf{M/S}$ SUTTER, GERMANY
- 4. Are they sole manufactures/Sole distributors of the items- Yes
- 5. Is there any other item with similar/equivalent Specification available in the market to meet. The job requirement envisaged. If the answer is yes, Why the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative. Functional $advantages/cost\ effectiveness\ of\ the: \textbf{Yes, but the item\ will\ not\ be\ compatible}$ with the existing microscope as told by the vendor (certifcate enclosed)
- 6. What were the efforts made to locate alternative. Source of supply or use other substitutes: Searched on internet, spoke to the vendor
- 7. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, For locating alternative source- The item may be put on the AIIMS website as per AIIMS rules. If there is more than 1 bid, then an open tender may be resorted to. Please note that all items should be provided by a single vendor
- 8. Are the proprietary certify that the rates are. Reasonable or not: Certificate of reasonability may taken from the principle. Also previous purchase orders may be also looked into. The rules may be followed as suggested by AIIMS

9. Any other justification for procuring item for single -

Officer In-Charges CHANDRA

Neurosurgery Store 185501 विभाग | Depti. of Neurosurger

आचाये ।

Counters gred S. SHARMA

(HOD, Neurosurgery

Neurosciences Centre, AlimS, I certify that the items at Sr. No. Above is required to be procured overlight the posision. are the source of supply is definitely know/the specified brand proposed was advantage in meeting our functional requirements and limited tender system could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose I this particular case. whichever is not applicable)

> जाभाय । विभाग | Deptt. of Neurosurgery अक्सावडाव संस्थानः नई विस्तीना०२९

A.I.I.M.S., New Dolly-110029

Bi Polar Forceps with Hand Grip (Teo):

SET OF 04-12.5 LAKHS FOR EACH

TOTAL APROX. VALUE: 50 LACS

PROPRIETARY ITEM

These instruments should be Autoclavable.

- 1) Bipolar Forceps with Jaw opening Horizontally, Jaws 45 degree angled, Straight shaft, length 18 CM, Pen like handle for jaw movement, with steel Sterilization case 4 Nos.
- 2) Bipolar Forceps with Jaw opening Vertically ,Blakeslee design Jaws 15 degree angled, Straight shaft , length 18 CM, Pen like handle for jaw movement, with steel Sterilization case 4 Nos.
- 3) Bipolar Forceps with Jaw opening Vertically ,Blakeslee design Jaws 45 degree angled, Straight shaft , length 18 CM, Pen like handle for jaw movement, with steel Sterilization case- 4 Nos.
- 4) Bipolar Forceps with Jaw opening Vertically ,Blakeslee design Jaws 70 degree angled, Straight shaft , length 18 CM, Pen like handle for jaw movement, with steel Sterilization case–4 Nos.
- 5) Performance certificate of the firm from two other Govt. hospitals should be provided.
- 6) Terms and conditions

Should be USFDA/ CE EUROPE approved

Warranty: 5 years onsite comprehensive including spares + 5 years AMC The cost of all spares should be quoted upfront and should be valid for 10 years 2 3 In no case the instrument should remain in non-working condition for more than 7 days, beyond which a penalty of 2% will be charged per day The vendor should have a good service and application back up along with instruments to provide an effective trouble shooting and support. (response time < 24 hours) All technical bids comparative statement to the tender specifications must be enclosed along with reference no., paragraph no. from original catalogue of the equipment. 6 If the company quotes false information regarding technical specifications, the committee will then have the right to reject this company and also black list the company. 8 The cost of all consumable, spare parts and accessories should be provided upfront and should be valid for 5 years. Warranty: 5 years onsite comprehensive including spares + 5 years AMC 9



10



IN SURGICAL SYSTEMS

Address: H-20, Basement, Bali Nagar, New Delhi-110015

Tel.: +91-11-45141145 Telefax: +91-11-25910141

E-mail: info@indiansurgicalsystems.com

Web: www.indiansurgicalsystems.com

Date: 11.01.2017

To, The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029

PRICE RESONABILITY CERTIFICATE

Sub: <u>Purchase of Non Stick Bipolar Instruments for use in endoscopic assisted</u>
<u>Surgeries like skull base surgeries On proprietary basis.</u>

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above mentioned subject, we hereby confirm that we have not sold these Non Stick Bipolar Instruments at lower rates quoted to you vide our quotation ref. no.- ISS/076/2016-17 to any other Govt. or private Institute in India in this financial year.

Thanking You,

With regards,

FOR INDIAN SURGICAL SYSTEMS

AUTH. SIGNATORY

SUTTER PACIFIC LIMITED

Date: 11.1.2017

Department of NeuroSurgery, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi

Dear Sir,

We Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH Germany hereby certify that Dr. TEO Non Stick Bipolar Endoscopic Forceps quoted are the proprietary product with the following features and unique technologies:

- Super Gliss Non Stick Material. 1)
- Unique Guide Stop enabling Spring Force Dissection System. 2)
- Micro Structure Tip design allowing safe grasping & manipulation which is suitable for minimal 3) invasive surgeries.
- All tips are color coded ranging from 0.2mm to 2.0mm.

We once again certify that Dr. TEO Non Stick Bipolar Endoscopic Forceps are proprietary product of M/s Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH Germany and no other company is manufacturing the same technology.

Notice: This document replaces any prior documents of similar type. This authorization becomes valid on the date of the signing hereof and shall remain valid for one year from the date of the signing by Sutter. The authorization shall automatically expire, unless it is prolonged by an express written renewal, or replaced by a new authorization. Regardless of its validity period, the authorization can be terminated or replaced by Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH, without a notice period.

Kind regards

Bert Sutter

Managing Director



SUTTER PACIFIC LIMITED

Date: 14.1.2017

Tin.

The Director,

All India Institute of Medical Sciences,

Ansari Nagar,

New Delhi

<u>SUB.: NON STICK Bipolar Instruments for use in Endoscopic Assisted Surgeries – Like Skull Base Surgeries.</u>

Dear Sir,

We Sutter Medizintechnik who are an established and reputable manufacturer of NON STICK Bipolar forceps hereby authorize M/s Indian Surgical Systems, H-20, Basement, Bali Nagar, New Delhi-110005 to quote, negotiate and finalize on our behalf for the products agreed in the contract between Sutter and Indian Surgical Systems. No other company or firm or individual is authorize other than M/s Indian Surgical Systems, H-20,Basement, Bali Nagar, New Delhi.

Notice: This document replaces any prior documents of similar type. This authorization becomes valid on the date of the signing hereof and shall remain valid for one year from the date of the signing by Sutter. The authorization shall automatically expire, unless it is prolonged by an express written renewal, or replaced by a new authorization. Regardless of its validity period, the authorization can be terminated or replaced by Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH, without a notice period.

Kind regards

Bert Sutter

Managing Director